
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2025, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 

J Brown, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 17 January 2025 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
• Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
• Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 
Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 

also required to pre-register in advance of the meeting. One representative can be 

registered to speak on behalf of the Council from 10am on Tuesday, 21 January 2025 up 
until 12 noon on Friday, 24 January 2025 by leaving a message on 01395 517525 or 

emailing planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk.    

 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 Honiton 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@eastdevoncouncil1/streams
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/
mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 

 

 
Speaking on non-planning application items  

A maximum of two speakers from the public are allowed to speak on agenda items that 
are not planning applications on which the Committee is making a decision (items on 

which you can register to speak will be highlighted on the agenda). Speakers will have 3 
minutes to make their representation. You can register to speak on these items up until 12 
noon, 3 working days before the meeting by emailing 

planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or by phoning 01395 517525. A member of 
the Democratic Services Team will contact you if your request to speak has been 

successful. 
 
 

 
1 Speakers' list for the planning applications   

 Speakers’ list removed. 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 December 2024. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 8 - 26) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 24/1174/MFUL & 24/1175/LBC (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 27 - 62) 

 The Richmond Hotel, Elysian Fields, Sidmouth, EX10 8UJ. 

 

9 23/1897/MOUT (Major) HONITON ST MICHAELS  (Pages 63 - 103) 

 Land north west of Ottery Moor Lane, Honiton. 
 

10 24/1787/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS  (Pages 104 - 120) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 

 Land to rear of Barn Mews, King Street, Honiton. 
 

The planning applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 
11 24/1203/COU (Other) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  (Pages 121 - 144) 

 Vacant Chicken Shed, Rosamondford Farm, Perkins Village, Exeter, EX5 2JG. 

 

12 24/2250/FUL (Minor) CRANBROOK  (Pages 145 - 160) 

 Land to the south of Tillhouse Road, Cranbrook. 
 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 

recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 

Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 17 December 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.04 am and ended at 3.30 pm 
 

 
231    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 November 2024 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

232    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interests. 

 
233    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
234    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

235    Housing Monitoring Update to year ending 31 March 2024  

 

The Housing Monitoring update report was brought to Planning Committee at the request 
of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting on 29 November, to bring to the attention of 
the Planning Committee the Council’s housing land supply position.  The Planning 

Committee were advised that at the time of publication of the agenda the Council’s 
position was at a 4.15-year housing land supply which was an adequate supply target set 

by the previous government. 
 
As a result of the recent publication of the government’s proposed reforms to the 

National Planning Policy Framework published on 12 December 2024 the Assistant 
Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management was disappointed to report 

that the Council’s position had now become significantly worse.  He explained that the 
Council now had to assess its housing land sup
[...]
 applications to come forward to achieve the 

adoption of the Local Plan. 

 Clarification was sought on the impact of the Devolution White Paper.  The 

Assistant Director – Planning Strategy and Development Management explained 
as the white paper had only been published it was too soon to understand its 

impact but reassured Committee it would not affect this Local Plan but could 
impact on any future Local Plans.  

 Clarification was sought on what powers did the council have to force developers 

to complete developments within the required timeframe.  Committee were 
advised the council did have powers to reduce the current three-year planning 

application lifespan but questioned whether this would achieve the required result 
as any development that was not delivered within a shorter lifespan would fall out 
of the five-year housing land supply.  The Assistant Director – Planning Strategy 

and Development Management explained it would be better to seek reassurance 
from developers about their intentions of their delivery trajectories. 

 
236    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report and noted that there had been an 
increase in the number of appeals allowed by the Inspector.  The Development Manager 

drew Committee’s attention to three appeals that had been allowed. 
 

237    24/2049/MFUL (Major) BROADCLYST  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Paul Osborne (EDDC). 
 
Location: 

Land to the south of Shercroft Close, Station Road, Broadclyst. 

 
Proposal: 

Construction of a new 16 space car park with access from Station Road and a network of 

footpaths and the change of use of surrounding land to Country Park (Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace – SANGS) 

 
RESOLVED: 

page 5



Planning Committee 17 December 2024 
 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation but subject to an amendment to 
Condition 10 regarding fencing. 

 
238    14/2945/MOUT (Major) CRANBROOK  

 

Councillor Kim Bloxham advised as she had objected to planning application 
14/2945/MOUT – Farlands, London Road, Whimple, before becoming a Committee 

Member she would only speak as the Ward Member for Cranbrook and would not take 
part in the discussions or vote for this application. 

 
Applicant: 

Cranbrook LVA LLP. 

 
Location: 

Farlands, London Road, Whimple, EX5 2PJ. 
 
Proposal: 

Development of up to 260 houses, commercial/retail uses, public open space including 
youth sports pitch, vehicular access and associated infrastructure (outline application 

with all matters reserved except access and accompanying Environmental Statement). 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The Appropriate Assessment be adopted. 
2. Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation subject to three 

additional conditions recommended by South West Water (potable water, water 
use efficiencies and foul drainage methodology) and subject to a Section 106 
Agreement which captures the heads of terms set out in the report to Planning 

Committee. 
 

239    24/1816/FUL (Minor) NEWTON POPPLEFORD & HARPFORD  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Christopher Drake. 
 
Location: 

Homefield Farm, Newton Poppleford, EX10 0BY. 
 
Proposal: 

Conversion of barn to dwelling and associated works. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation but subject to an additional 

condition to require the removal of the portacabin prior to occupation of the new dwelling. 
 

240    24/0371/FUL (Minor) NEWTON POPPLEFORD & HARPFORD  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Kevin Howe. 
 
Location: 

Bridgend, Harpford, EX10 ONG. 

 
Proposal: 

page 6



Planning Committee 17 December 2024 
 

Removal of residential caravan and conversion of building to dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

A Hall 
S Smith 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Burhop 

R Collins 
P Fernley 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 
James Brown, New Community Officer, Development Management 
Ben Chesters, Planning Officer 

Callum Moir, Planning Officer 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 

M Chapman 
D Haggerty 

M Hall 
M Howe 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 7



 
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED 
 

 
Ref: 24/0542/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00050/HH 
Appellant: Mr Stephen Condell 
Appeal Site: Littlebrook  Venlake End Uplyme DT7 3SF   
Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey garage and storeroom, 

erection of two storey side extension, and new external 
materials. 

Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 03.01.2025 
Procedure: Householder 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, amenity reasons upheld (EDLP Policy D1 

& Strategy 48, NP Policies UEN2 & UEN3). 
BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3349512 

 
 
Ref: 24/0216/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00025/REF 
Appellant: Mr Darrol Moss 
Appeal Site: Brackenrigg   Cathole Lane Yawl Devon DT7 3XD 
Proposal: Site Log Cabin 
Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 13.01.2025 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, sustainable design reasons upheld (EDLP 

Policy D1, NP Policy UEN2). 
BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3343467 

 
 
  
 

 

page 8

Agenda Item 7



 
 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 23/1269/MFUL Date Received 03.12.2024 
Appellant: 3West Strawberry Hill Ltd 
Appeal Site: Land South Of Meeting Lane  Lympstone       
Proposal: Construction of 42 residential units, affordable housing, new 

vehicular accesses from Meeting Lane and Strawberry Lane, 
pedestrian access onto Meeting Lane, associated internal 
roadways, SUDS features a
[...]
ate: 2 January 2025 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 9 January 2025 
Statement Due Date: 6 February 2025 
  
 
 
App.No: 24/0592/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3357937 
Appellant: Mr and Mrs Pym 
Address: Pyms   Poltimore EX4 0AA   
Proposal; Demolition of conservatory, stores and garage, replaced with 

adjoining rear extension. Changes in fenestration and internal 
layout alterations. Alterations to a front boundary wall with 
gate and parking, erection of bike store, and relocation of oil 
tank 

Start Date: 10 January 2025 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 17 January 2025 
Statement Due Date: 14 February 2025 
  
 
 
App.No: 24/0593/LBC   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/Y/24/3357936 
Appellant: Mr and Mrs Pym 
Address: Pyms   Poltimore EX4 0AA   
Proposal; Demolition of conservatory, stores and garage, replaced with 

adjoining rear extension. Changes in fenestration and internal 
layout alterations. Alterations to a front boundary wall with 
gate and parking, erection of bike store, and relocation of oil 
tank 

Start Date: 10 January 2025 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 17 January 2025 
Statement Due Date: 14 February 2025 
  
 
 

page 25



App.No: 23/2612/OUT   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3357250 
Appellant: David Pring 
Address: Land at Lower Broad Oak Road West Hill   
Proposal; Outline planning application for the construction of 5 no. 

dwellings, with all matters reserved 
Start Date: 13 January 2025 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 20 January 2025 
Statement Due Date: 17 February 2025 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
page 26



Ward Sidmouth Town

Reference 24/1174/MFUL & 
24/1175/LBC

Applicant Melanye Luscombe (Richmond Estates
Sidmouth Ltd)

Location The Richmond Hotel Elysian Fields Sidmouth
EX10 8UJ

Proposal Change of use of Cumberland Cottage and its
adjoining extensions Including 1987 front
extension and guest house extension, from C1
Hotel to C3 Residential use; change of use of
annexe apartments, currently classed as C1
Hotel rooms to C3 Holiday use; remove
managers use restriction on residential
bungalow; Permission to split and sell all the
above properties, plus residential staff cottage
leasehold/commonhold

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 27

Agenda Item 8



24/1174/MFUL 

Committee Date: 28.01.2025 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 24/1174/MFUL 

Target Date:  
29.10.2024 

Applicant: Melanye Luscombe (Richmond Estates Sidmouth Ltd) 

Location: The Richmond Hotel  Elysian Fields 

Proposal: Change of use of Cumberland Cottage and its adjoining 
extensions Including 1987 front extension and guest 
house extension, from C1 Hotel to C3 Residential use; 
change of use of annexe apartments, currently classed as 
C1 Hotel rooms to C3 Holiday  use; remove managers use 
restriction on residential bungalow; Permission to split 
and sell all the above properties, plus residential staff 
cottage leasehold/commonhold 

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

Committee Date: 28.01.2025 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 24/1175/LBC 

Target Date:  
24.09.2024 

Applicant: Melanye Luscombe (Richmond Estates Sidmouth) Ltd 

Location: The Richmond Hotel  Elysian Fields 

Proposal: Change of use of Cumberland Cottage and its adjoining 
extensions. Including 1987 front extension and guest 
house extension, from C1 Hotel to C3 Residential use; 
change of use of annexe apartments, currently classed as 
C1 Hotel rooms to C3 Holiday  use; remove managers use 
restriction on residential bungalow. Permission to split 
and sell all the above properties, plus residential staff 
cottage leasehold/commonhold 

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

page 28



 

24/1174/MFUL  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
These applications are before Committee as the officer recommendation is 
contrary to the views of the Town Council.  
 
The applications seek planning permission and listed building consent for the 
change
[...]
ontinue to support the proposal to change the use and 
dispose of parts of the main house and would like to see a concise business plan to 
indicate how the main house might be retained in its integrity.  
 

page 61



 

24/1174/MFUL  

 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 62



Ward Honiton St Pauls

Reference 23/1897/MOUT

Applicant C/o Agent

Location Land North West Of Ottery Moor Lane Honiton

Proposal Outline application for the construction of up to
21 dwellings, internal roads, landscaping, public
open space, infrastructure and the creation of a
new access and "ahead only" junction on Ottery
Moor Lane (all matters except access reserved).

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution to approve subject to conditions and completion of a S106.  

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 63

Agenda Item 9



23/1897/MOUT 

Committee Date: 28.01.2025 

Honiton St Pauls 
(Honiton) 23/1897/MOUT 

Target Date:  
11.12.2023 

Applicant: C/o Agent 

Location: Land North West Of Ottery Moor Lane 

Proposal: Outline application for the construction of up to 21 
dwellings, internal roads, landscaping, public open space, 
infrastructure and the creation of a new access and 
"ahead only" junction on Ottery Moor Lane (all matters 
except access reserved). 

RECOMMENDATION:  Resolution to approve subject to conditions and 
completion of a S106. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is for a Major 
development and officer recommendation differs from that of Honiton Town 
Council. 

The proposal seeks outline planning consent for the erection of up to 21 dwellings 
with public open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure. Access is to 
be considered at this stage and plans have been submitted which show how 
access to the site would be achieved. The site area has been enlarged, subsequent 
to submission of the application, to incorporate a larger area of land to the west 
and forming part of the same field. This has not increased the number of dwellings 
proposed but has been provided to allow for on-site surface water attenuation 
measures. 

The application site lies outside of but adjoins the built up area for Honiton and is 
therefore situated in the countryside and has been advertised as a departure from 
the development plan. 

However, due to the current lack of a 5 year housing land supply within the district, 
government guidance, in the form of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
makes clear that restrictive policies of the development plan should be considered 
out of date. As a result the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
applies and a “tilted balance” assessment is required to assess whether any 
adverse impacts of granting consent would sign
[...]
ection Plan with a Method 
Statement for any works required to address the removal, retention and 
management of trees along the site boundary.  

All works shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed plan prior to occupation 
and maintained in perpetuity as such thereafter. Reason: For reasons of safety, 
liability and maintenance in accordance with paragraph 57 DfT Circular 01/2022.   
  

page 102



 

23/1897/MOUT  

Standing advice to the local planning authority  
  

The Climate Change Committee’s 2022 Report to Parliament notes that for the UK to 
achieve net zero carbon status by 2050, action is needed to support a modal shift 
away from car travel. The NPPF supports this position, with paragraphs 74 and 109 
prescribing that significant development should offer a genuine choice of transport 
modes, while paragraphs 108 and 114 advise that appropriate opportunities to 
promote walking, cycling and public transport should be taken up.   
  

Moreover, the Switch and Improve criteria as set out in clause 4.3 of PAS2080:23 
promote the use of low carbon materials and products, innovative design solutions 
and construction methods to minimise resource consumption.  
  

These considerations should be weighed alongside any relevant Local Plan policies 
to ensure that planning decisions are in line with the necessary transition to net zero 
carbon.  
  

  

 

page 103

https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Progress-in-reducing-emissions-2022-Report-to-Parliament.pdf
https://www.theccc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Progress-in-reducing-emissions-2022-Report-to-Parliament.pdf


Ward Honiton St Michaels

Reference 24/1787/FUL

Applicant Mr Michael Belcher

Location Land To Rear Of Barn Mews King Street
Honiton

Proposal The erection of a two bedroom dwelling

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 104

Agenda Item 10



 

24/1787/FUL  

  Committee Date: 28.01.2025 
 

Honiton St Michaels 
(Honiton) 
 

 
24/1787/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
22.10.2024 

Applicant: Mr Michael Belcher 
 

Location: Land To Rear Of Barn Mews King Street 
 

Proposal: The erection of a two bedroom dwelling 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before the Committee because the recommendation is 
contrary to the view of one of the Ward Members. 
 
The proposal is for a single-storey, 2-bed dwelling. The site is within the Built-up 
Area Boundary of Honiton, providing easy access to local amenities and public 
transport. Given that the site is suitably located, the main issues are (i) whether 
the proposal would provide high quality living conditions for future occupiers 
with regard to privacy and outlook; and (ii) whether the proposal would conserve 
or enhance the character and appearance of the Honiton Conservation Area 
within which it is located. 
 
The site is heavily overlooked from all sides and the dwelling would be built 
close to the site boundaries, compromising privacy and outlook. This would 
result in poor living conditions, particularly for the kitchen/living area and the 
smallest bedroom, as well as the outdoor amenity space. The proposed design 
has failed to take the opportunities available to avoid these harms, leading to 
poor living conditions for future occupants, contrary to NPPF paragraph 135, 
which requires developments to deliver a high standard of amenity. 
 
The Conservation Area around the site is characterised by its long, narrow 
burgage plots, many of which have been heavily developed. The proposal would 
add to the mass of development and erode an area of open space within the 
burgage plots which is a remnant from their historic use for growing food or 
keeping animals. Furthermore, the design, with its uncharacteristic L-shaped 
form and low mono-pitch roof, fails to respect the area's established pattern of 
linear dual-pitched buildings. The combination of the loss of op
[...]
uality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 120



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 24/1203/COU

Applicant Mr Sam Slade

Location Vacant Chicken Shed Rosamondford Farm
Perkins Village Exeter EX5 2JG

Proposal Change of use from agricultural to commercial
storage (Class B8)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 121

Agenda Item 11



 

24/1203/COU  

  Committee Date: 28.01.2025 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(Aylesbeare) 
 

 
24/1203/COU 
 

Target Date:  
20.08.2024 

Applicant: Mr Sam Slade 
 

Location: Vacant Chicken Shed Rosamondford Farm 
 

Proposal: Change of use from agricultural to commercial storage 
use (Class B8) 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members as the Ward Member’s view is contrary to 
that of officers. 
 
The site lies in the open countryside and relates to a former poultry unit on 
Rosamondford Farm, a large mixed farm complex located within a small 
settlement known as Perkins Village. 
 
Planning permission is sought to change the use the former poultry unit into six 
storage units along with a vehicle parking and turning area. 
 
The site lies in the open countryside where special attention is required to 
protect the character and appearance of the area under Strategy 7 of the EDDC 
Local Plan, however, that does not represent a
[...]
tself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 144



Ward Cranbrook

Reference 24/2250/FUL

Applicant Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd

Location Land To The South Of Tillhouse Road
Cranbrook

Proposal Erection of a temporary sales centre with
associated car parking (retrospective)

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 145

Agenda Item 12



 

24/2250/FUL  

  Committee Date: 28.01.2025 
 

Cranbrook 
(Cranbrook) 

24/2250/FUL Target Date: 31.12.2024 

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd 
 

Location: Land To The South Of Tillhouse Road 
 

Proposal: Erection of a temporary sales centre with associated car parking 
(retrospective) 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions.  
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members as the recommendation to approve is contrary to 
the views of the Town Council and Ward Members.  
 
The application site is located to the south of Tillhouse Road within the Town Centre of 
Cranbroo
[...]
 race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), 
sex and sexual orientation. 

page 160


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals decided
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals in progress

	8 24/1174/MFUL & 24/1175/LBC (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	24.1174 & 24.1175.F
	24.1174.MFUL and 24.1175.LBC FINAL  Richmond Hotel Change of Use

	9 23/1897/MOUT (Major) HONITON ST MICHAELS
	23.1897.F
	23.1897.MOUT -FINAL  Ottery Moor Lane Honiton. 

	10 24/1787/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS
	24.1787.F
	24.1787.FUL FINAL (Land rear of Barn Mews Honiton)

	11 24/1203/COU (Other) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE
	24.1203.AF
	24.1203.COU FINAL  (Rosamondford Farm Aylesbeare) 

	12 24/2250/FUL (Minor) CRANBROOK
	24.2250.F
	24.2250.FUL FINAL Sales Centre Cttee Report




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 28 January 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.10 am and ended at 3.45 pm.  The meeting adjourned for lunch at 
1.20 pm and reconvened at 2.18 pm. 

 
 

241    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 December 2024 were confirmed as a 
true record. 
 

242    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 246. 24/1174/MFUL & 24/1175/LBC (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the Constitution, the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on 
behalf of the Committee Members advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

Minute 247. 23/1897/MOUT (Major) HONITON ST MICHAELS. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Known to one of the public 

speakers objecting to the application. 
 

243    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
244    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

245    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report. 
 

246    24/1174/MFUL & 24/1175/LBC (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Applicant: 

Melanye Luscombe (Richmond Estates Sidmouth Ltd.) 
 
Location: 

The Richmond Hotel, Elysian Fields, Sidmouth, EX10 8UJ. 

 
Proposal: 

Change of use of Cumberland Cottage and its adjoining extensions including 1987 front 

extension and guest house extension from C1 Hotel to C3 Residential Use; change of 
use of annexe apartments currently classed as C1 Hotel Rooms to C3 Holiday Use; 

remove Managers Use restrictions on residential bungalow; permission to split and sell 
all the above properties, plus residential staff cottage leasehold/commonhold. 
 



Planning Committee 28 January 2025 
 

RESOLVED: 

Refused in accordance with the officer recommendation. 

 
247    23/1897/MOUT (Major) HONITON ST MICHAELS  

 
Applicant: 

c/o Agent. 

 
Location: 

Land north west of Ottery Moor Lane, Honiton. 
 
Proposal: 

Outline application for the construction of up to 21 dwellings, internal roads, landscaping, 
public open space, infrastructure and the creation of a new access and ‘ahead only’ 

junction on Ottery Moor Lane (all matters except access reserved). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation subject to a Section 
106 Agreement and with delegated authority to the Development Manager in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning to include: 
1. Planning conditions amended as set out in the officer presentation including 

amendments to Condition 18 (working hours 8am on Saturday), Condition 10 to 

be removed as not necessary and Condition 15(f) to be removed as duplicated. 
2. Two further conditions as requested by Members: 

o The reserved matters application for layout shall include details of 
pedestrian and cycle links to and from the site to maximise permeability 
and access into the town centre.  Details to include timescales for delivery; 

o The reserved matters application for landscaping shall demonstrate that 
hedgerow removal has been kept to the minimum required to facilitate the 

vehicular access. 
 

248    24/1787/FUL (Minor) HONITON ST MICHAELS  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Michael Belcher. 
 
Location: 

Land to rear of Barn Mews, King Street, Honiton. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of a two bedroom dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 

 
249    24/1203/COU (Other) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Sam Slade. 

 
Location: 

Vacant chicken shed, Rosamondford Farm, Perkins Village, Exeter, EX5 2JG. 
 



Planning Committee 28 January 2025 
 

Proposal: 

Change of use from agricultural to commercial storage (Class B8). 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
250    24/2250/FUL (Minor) CRANBROOK  

 
Applicant: 

Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd. 
 
Location: 

Land to the south of Tillhouse Road, Cranbrook. 
 
Proposal: 

Erection of a temporary sales centre with associated car parking (retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
M Howe 

S Smith 
E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 

G Jung 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Digby, Senior Planning Officer 

Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Charlie McCullough, Senior Development Control Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 



Planning Committee 28 January 2025 
 

M Chapman 
A Hall 

M Hall 
J Bailey (Ward Member) 
K Blakey (Ward Member) 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


